

Civ. No. B318310

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 7

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DANIEL MEZA and WALTER MENESES,

Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles
The Honorable Laura Walton
Case No. TA150314

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

*Jennifer Lynch (SBN 240701)

** Counsel of Record*

Andrew Crocker (SBN 291596)

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION

815 Eddy Street

San Francisco, CA 94109

Tel.: (415) 436-9333

Fax.: (415) 436-9993

jlynch@eff.org

andrew@eff.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. GEOFENCE WARRANTS ALLOW UNFETTERED POLICE ACCESS TO LOCATION INFORMATION ON COUNTLESS INDIVIDUALS..... 11

 A. Geofence Warrants Rely on Location Data Collected and Stored by Third Parties Like Google..... 11

 B. The Use of Geofence Warrants Has Increased Dramatically in Less Than a Decade. 15

 C. Geofence Warrants Can Implicate Innocent People and Threaten Protected Speech..... 18

 D. Geofence Warrants Can Reveal Sensitive Information, Impacting Californians’ Strong Privacy Rights..... 21

II. THE WARRANT IN THIS CASE PROVIDED LASD WITH UNFETTERED DISCRETION AND EXPOSED DATA OF USERS IN SENSITIVE LOCATIONS..... 26

 A. LASD Took Advantage of the Warrant’s Lack of Judicial Oversight. 26

 B. The Geographic Areas and Time Periods Designated by LASD Exposed the Data of Countless People in Sensitive Locations..... 27

III. THE GEOFENCE WARRANT IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL GENERAL WARRANT IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 13..... 29

A.	The Fourth Amendment Was Drafted to Preclude General Warrants.....	31
B.	Geofence Warrants Have Direct Parallels to the General Warrants that Inspired the Fourth Amendment and Are Similarly Per Se Unconstitutional.....	33
C.	The Geofence Warrant in this Case was Overbroad, Lacked Probable Cause, and Provided LASD with Nearly Unlimited Discretion in Its Execution.....	36
1.	The Vast Majority of Courts to Consider Individual Geofence Warrants Have Found Constitutional Defects.....	36
2.	The Geofence Warrant in This Case was Insufficiently Particularized and Lacked Probable Cause to Support a Search of Every Device.....	38
3.	The Geofence Warrant Granted LASD Nearly Unlimited Discretion in Determining its Execution.	41
IV.	THE GEOFENCE WARRANT VIOLATED CALECPA.....	42
A.	CALECPA Guarantees Individuals’ Privacy in Electronic Information, including Location Information, by Placing Strict Limits on Law Enforcement Access to That Information.	43
B.	The Geofence Warrant Violates CalECPA’s Particularity Requirements.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aday v. Super. Ct. of Alameda Cty.</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 789	34, 35, 36
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 463.....	34
<i>Burrows v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 238.....	24, 34, 39
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 2206.....	24, 29, 35
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 443.....	34
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> (1769) 19 Howell’s St. Tr. col. 1029.....	32
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> (1878) 96 U.S. 727.....	29
<i>Highland Ranch v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 848.....	44
<i>In re the Search of Information Stored at the Premises Controlled by Google</i> 2022 WL 584326 (Va. Cir. Ct. Feb. 24, 2022).....	38, 40
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> (2003) 540 U.S. 366.....	38
<i>Matter of Search of Information Stored at Premises Controlled by Google</i> (N.D. Ill. 2020) 481 F.Supp.3d 730	37, 39, 41, 42
<i>Matter of Search of Information Stored at Premises Controlled by Google</i> (N.D. Ill. July 24, 2020 No. 20-mc-392)	37
<i>Matter of Search of Information Stored at Premises Controlled by Google</i> (N.D. Ill., July 8, 2020, No. 20 M 297) 2020 WL 5491763..	37, 40

<i>Matter of Search of Information that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Google LLC (D.D.C. 2021) 579 F.Supp.3d 62</i>	37, 40, 42
<i>Matter of Search of Information that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Google, LLC (D. Kan. 2021) 542 F.Supp.3d 1153</i>	37, 40
<i>Matter of Search Warrant Application for Geofence Location Data Stored at Google Concerning an Arson Investigation (N.D. Ill. 2020) 497 F.Supp.3d 345</i>	37, 40
<i>People v. Blair (1979) 25 Cal.3d 640, 602 P.2d 738</i>	24
<i>People v. Crowson (1983) 33 Cal.3d 623</i>	30
<i>People v. Dawes (San Francisco Sup. Ct. Sep. 30, 2022) No. 19002022</i>	37
<i>People v. Dumas (1973) 9 Cal.3d 871</i>	34
<i>People v. Frank (1985) 38 Cal.3d 711</i>	30, 31, 33, 34
<i>Riley v. California (2014) 573 U.S. 373</i>	32, 34
<i>Smith v. Maryland (1979) 442 U.S. 735</i>	24, 39
<i>Stanford v. Texas (1965) 379 U.S. 476</i>	30, 31, 32
<i>Steagald v. United States (1981) 451 U.S. 204</i>	32, 33
<i>United States v. Bridges (9th Cir. 2003) 344 F.3d 1010</i>	35
<i>United States v. Chatrie (E.D. Va. 2022) 590 F.Supp.3d 901</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Chatrie, (E.D. Va. Dec. 20, 2019) No. 19-cr-00130</i>	12

<i>United States v. Hurwitz</i> (4th Cir. 2006) 459 F.3d 463	30
<i>United States v. Jones</i> (2012) 565 U.S. 400.....	34
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 249.....	29
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> (C.B. 1763) 98 Eng. Rep. 489	32
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> (1979) 444 U.S. 85.....	30
Statutes	
Cal. Penal Code § 1546	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. art. 1, §1.1	25
Cal. Const. art. 1, § 13	10
U.S. Const. amend. IV	10, 29, 30, 41
Legislative History	
Assem. Bill No. 1242 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.).....	24
Assem. Bill No. 2091 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.).....	24
Assem. Comm. on Privacy and Consumer Protection Rep. (Ca. Jun. 23, 2015).....	43, 44
Assem. Floor Analysis No. SB 178 (Ca. Sep. 4, 2015	45
S. Pub. Safety Rep. No. SB 178 (Ca. Mar. 23, 2015)	43
Sen. Bill No. 107 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.)	24
Other Authorities	
About Us: We Are Lynwood Teachers Association, LTA	29
Alfred Ng, ‘A uniquely dangerous tool’: How Google’s data can help states track abortions, Politico (July 18, 2022).....	21
Alfred Ng, Google Court Docs Raise Concerns on Geofence Warrants, Location Tracking, CNET (Aug. 26, 2020)	13

Andrew Guthrie Ferguson, <i>Big Data and Predictive Reasonable Suspicion</i> , 163 U. Pa. L. Rev. 327 (2015)	19
<i>Global Requests for User Information</i> , Google Transparency Report.....	16
H. Lee Van Boven, <i>Electronic Surveillance in California: A Study in State Legislative Control</i> , 57 Cal. L. Rev. (1969)	22, 25
<i>How Many Acres Is A City Block?</i> , Measuring Stuff (March 8, 2022)	27
J. Clark Kelso, <i>California’s Right to Privacy</i> , 19 Pepp. L. Rev. 327 (1992).....	23
Jen Fitzpatrick, <i>Protecting people’s privacy on health topics</i> , Google (July 1, 2022)	21
Jennifer Lynch, <i>First Court in California Suppresses Evidence from Overbroad Geofence Warrant</i> , EFF (Oct. 11, 2022).....	18
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>Tracking Phones, Google Is a Dragnet for the Police</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 13, 2019)	13, 16, 19
Jon Schuppe, <i>Google tracked his bike ride past a burglarized home. That made him a suspect</i> , NBC News (Mar. 7, 2020)	18
Maddy Varner and Alfred Ng, <i>Thousands of Geofence Warrants Appear to Be Missing from a California DOJ Transparency Database</i> , The Markup (Nov. 3, 2021)	45
Mark Harris, <i>A Peek Inside the FBI’s Unprecedented January 6 Geofence Dragnet</i> , Wired, (Nov. 28, 2022)	12, 14
Palm Beach, Florida Geofence Warrant (May 21, 2018)	17
Privacy Laws, California Office of the Attorney General	24
<i>QuickFacts: Paramount city, California</i> , U.S. Census.....	28
Richard Nieva, <i>Google hit with more than 20,000 geofence warrants from 2018 to 2020</i> , CNET (Aug. 19, 2021)	15
Russell Brandom, <i>How police laid down a geofence dragnet for Kenosha protestors</i> , The Verge (Aug. 30, 2021).....	20
Ryan Nakashima, <i>Google tracks your movements, like it or not</i> , AP (Aug. 13, 2018)	12, 13

<i>Supplemental Information on Geofence Warrants in the United States, Google</i>	15, 16
Susan Freiwald, <i>CalECPA: At the Privacy Vanguard</i> , 33 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 131 (2018)	44, 45, 47
The Corinthian Apartments	28
Thomas Brewster, <i>Google Dragnets Harvested Phone Data Across 13 Kenosha Protest Acts of Arson</i> , Forbes (Aug. 31, 2021)	20
Thomas Brewster, <i>Google Hands Feds 1,500 Phone Locations In Unprecedented ‘Geofence’ Search</i> , Forbes (Dec. 11, 2019, 7:45 AM)	17
Tony Webster, <i>How did the police know you were near a crime scene? Google told them</i> , MPRNews (Feb. 7, 2019)	17
Tyler Dukes & Lena Tillet, <i>In quest to solve murders, Raleigh community targeted twice by Google warrants</i> , WRAL (July 25, 2019)	18
Van Boven, <i>Electronic Surveillance in California: A Study in State Legislative Control</i>	22
<i>Voter Information Guide for 1972 General Election</i>	25
<i>Warrant: In the Matter of the Search of Information that is Stored at the Premises Controlled by Google Concerning 711 59th Place, Kenosha, WI</i>	20
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> , 363 (2009)	31
Zach Whittaker, <i>Minneapolis police tapped Google to identify George Floyd protesters</i> , TechCrunch (Feb. 6, 2021)	20
